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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
Department of La~;apd. ~ublic Safety 

DIVISION OP_ALCOHOLtt 'BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 · Broad Stre~t -· :. · · · )'{e~~~~ 2, N. Jo 

.. ' 

1. APPELLATE DECISIONS - STEIN v. PASSAIC AND. ~ISHMANo 

GUS STEIN, 

Appellant,. 

-vs-
BOARD OF CO:MIVIISSIONERS OF THE 

) . 

·) 
. ON APPEAL · 

·CONCLUSIONS 'AND ORDER 

CITY OF PASS.ATC_~ and .LOUIS FISHlVIAN,). 

- - ... - -
Kasen,·Schnitzer & Kasen, Esqs.,·by Daniel Go Kasen, Esq., Attorneys 

. . for Appellant. 
William· N. Gurtman,. Esqo, Attorney for Resp-ondent Board. 
Leo J! Berg, Esq., Attorney for Respondent Louis Fishman. 

This is an appeal from the action of respondent Board of Com­
missioners ,whereby it granted an application filed by respondent 
Fishman to transfer his plenary retail distribution license from 
350 Passaic Street to 110 Market Street, .Passaice Appellant is the 
holder of a plenary retai·l consumption lie ense with broad package 
-privil~g~s at 118 Market Street, Passaico · 

On March 6 1951, the action of the Board of Commissioners (as 
then constituted~, in denying a prtor similar application filed by 
Louis Fishman, was affirmBd on appeal. Fishman v. Passaic, Bulletin 
900, Item 3. · Excepting the Fishman lic~nse, the number of licenses 
issued and outstanding on Market Street is the same at the present 
time as it wa~:when the prior appeal was decided. 

It appears from, the Conclusions and Order in· the prior appeal 
that one .of the reason$ for affirmance was because, at the time the 
decision was rendefed, an ordinance of the City of Passaic· prohibtt~ 
the tr~nsfer of a plen~ry retail distribution license to any prem­
ises within 250 feet of other premises for which a.pl~nary retail 
consumption license or a plenary retail distr-i.bution license· was 
outstandingo However, on .August .7, 1951, said: ordinance was 
r·epealed by the· Board of Commissioners (as then constituted) so that. 

' at the present time there is no o~dinance. of the City of P~ssaic 
which would prevent the ·transfer of the lic·ense to' the premises 
located at 110 Market Stree~ · · 

Question ,arises herein- as to whether respondent Board of Com­
missioners acted arbitrarily or unre~sonably in the present case.jn 
view of the fact that the prior application for transfer had been 
denied.· However, after the date of the prior decision, namely~ on 
May 8, 1951, an el·ection was held in the City of Passaico At said 
election Commissioners.·· Martini and Cinamon, who voted to deny the 
prior application,'were reelectedo!J Mayor Pashman, Commissioner 
Cruise and Commissioner' Manney were elected to rep1ace three former 
·members of the Boardo On Augus.t 7, 1951, the new Board a_dopted the 
repeal of the 250-foot ordinance by a four-to-one vote, the sole · 
negative vote having been cast by Commissioner ..Cruise. On January 8, 
1952, the new Board passed the resolution -to transfer the Fishman 

.li8ense by a four-to-one vote, the ~ole negative vote having been 
cast by Mayor Pashman. In Northend Tavern, Inco v. Northvale.et alo, 
Bulletin 493, Item 5, it is said~ 
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H\Jvhile in the interest of uniformity, ·it might be desirable that 
a succeeding governing ·body adhere as closely as possible to the 
policies theretofore enu.nciated by a former body» it cannot be 
said that.' a deviation f;6om those polici·es· is necessarily arbi­
trary or unrea.sonable. On the contrary, the general rule of 
law is that no governing body may tie· the hands of its suc­
cessors in matters involving the exercise of discretionoH · 
. . . . 

At the hearing herein Commissioner Cruise testified t·hat .he 
believed there was merit to the 250-foot ordinance but, after the 
majority.voted·to repeal said ordinance, he felt that the transfer -
should be granted because the'premises at- 110 Market Street ab'e owned 
by Fishman 9 s wife and the store is empty. Commissioner Manney testi­
fied that he voted to grant the trcmsfer for the same reason and 
because he believed that the transfer would not in any way adversely 
affect that area. Commissioner-Martini testified that he had changed 
·his mind becc;:i.use he nfelt that in the first application we made a 
mistake in considering this on purely neighborhood basisvv. He· further 
testified as follows~ · / 

~'I realized that Market St.l:>e0t is not really a neighborhood 
~treet, the.t to Market St.i ... ee\t come ·people from various other 
inµnicipalities to do th~i~~" :$-h.;Qppiri.g on Market· Streetz, they 
wa)-k down Market Stree·t-~ tb·J:l:~r~e· ·~;,re many different. types of 
s:tores there and most cf' thes·l:~ p€'ople come from outside of 
Passai·c. ii 

Although Mayor Pashman had voted to re.peal- the 250-foot ordinance, he 
voted to deny the transfer bec·ause •·I felt t[l.at there was sufficient 
outlet. ·for .liquor in and about the East Side area.·;• Commissioner 

:.Cinamonis e~planation as to his change of position is not clear but, 
in a~y event, the.re is not the slightest evidence i-n the case that 
any member of the Board was improperly motivated~ All that appears 
is that there was a reasonable difference of opinion among the mem­
bers. of· the Board as now constitut~d~· Mayor Pashman ·testified that 
there was a fre~ .discussion among the members of the Board and 
~ .. Everyone is ·mind was open throughout the deliberations.n The prem­
ises known as 110 Mar~et Street. are located in a shopping district, 
and the number. of licenses whi'C'h should be permitted in such a 
district is· a ~~tter to· be determined in the sound discretion of the 
local issuing authority. 

Appellant.has failed to_ sustain the burden of proof in showing 
that the action·-0f respondent Board ~~s arbitrary or unreasonable. 
Hence-the action of respondent Board will be affirmed. Cfo Tolen v. 
Ke?,.rn_y__ ~t al~, Bu~.letin 8~0, Item 1 • 

. Accordingly.9 ·it· i's, on this 3rd day of March, 1952,· 

ORDEREJ)' that the.- action of respondent Bo~rd of Commi·ssioners of 
the City of Passaic be and the same is ·'he.re by ,affirmed, ·and the 
appeal herein be and the same is hereby ·dismissed~ 

.. 
ED~ARD·J~ DORTJN 
Acting Directoro 
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2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLA- .. 
TION OF RULL 1 OF STATE REGULATION~ NO. 3g AND LOCAL dRDINANCE -
FAILURE TO CLOSE LICENSED PREMISES AND TO PROVIDE CL~AR PUBLIC 
VIE~ DURING PROHIBITEb HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL DRDINlNCE -
PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED· FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN SMITH 
44 Temple Street 
Paterson 2, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-6, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Control of the City of Patersono 
- - - - - - - - - -.- - - - - - - -) 

CON CL U: S.I ON S 
AND ORDER 

Bernard Lo Stafford, Esq., ·Attorney for·D~feridaht-liceriseeo. 
David S. Piltzer, Esqo_, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendant pleaded n.on vult. to charges alleging that he ( 1) sold 
alcoholic beverages at retail in original containers for off~premises 
consumption on Sunday, in violation of· State.Regulations No. 38~ (2) 
sold and permitted the consumption of· alcqholi c. beverages upon his . 
licensed premises during prohibited hours~ _(3) failed to.close the 
entire licensed premises during prohibited hours~ and (4) failed to 
provide clear public view of the entire interior of the licensed 
premises during· :prohibited hours. Charg~s (~), (3) and (4) alleged 
violations of the provisions of a local regulation. 

The file dis~loses that .shortly after 10:30 a.m. on Sunday, 
February 10, .1952," two agent,s entered the barroom of the defendant w s 
licensed premises, where they observed other male patrons purchasing 
and consuming drinks of alcoholic beverages, a,nd purchasing bottles 
of alcoholic beverages to take auto The agents then purchased and 
partly consumed drinks of whiskey ahd beer,~ ~nd one of them purchased 
a pint bottle of Seagram w s 7-Crown. whiskey~·· All of these sales were 
made by the bartender. · ~ .. ·· 

In addition, the agents noted that there was no clear view of 
the interior of the licensed premises from the exterior because of 
the position of the shades and the presence of cardboard advertising 
material in the windowso 

Defendant ha·s a ·prior record. In 1944. th$ local authorities 
suspended his lic·en.se for ten days for sal~ of ··alcoholic beverages 
during prohibited hours, in Violation of local regulation. The mini­
mum suspension.for the first three violations is thirty days, 
R~ro~ley, Bulletin 7~4, It~m-9, and the minimum suspension· for 
the ~iscreenH violation is five days, Re_ Tamboer, Bulletin ES24, Item 
5. The previous violation hereinabove referred to was similar to the 
violations set forth in charges (2) and (3) herein. However, I shall 
consider the fact that more· than five years elapsed between these 
violationso Cf., Re D~_VitE}., Bullet~n 729, Item ?o Ther:-efore, I 
shall suspend the license.for a total period of forty days. Five 
days will be remitted for the plea, _leaving ~ net suspertsion of 
thirty-five dayso · 

·Accordingly, ,it ·is, ·o~ this 7th day of March, 1952, 

ORDERED" :that _Plenary !tet?il Consumption L.icense · C-6, . issue:d b:/ 
the Board of Al~oholic.Beye~~g~ Control of the C~ty·of ·Pat~rson to . 
John Smith, f"or premises 44 Temple Street .51·· Paterson, be and the same 
is hereby suspended· for t~irt y_-fi ve. (3 5) days, commencing ·-at 3 ~ 00 
aom. March· lS'j_ 19-52, and. terminating at 3~00 a.mo April 22 1 1952. · 

EDWARD Jo DORTON 
Acting birectoro 
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3. .'DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGES OF ,PERMITTING INDEC~NT· DANCE I . 

AND SALES TO MINORS DISMISSED - PERMITTING FEMALE IMPERSONATORS ON 
:LICENSED PREMISES - PREVIOUS 'RECORD -·~·LICENSE SUSPENDED ~OR_ 35. DAY~. 

In the.Matter·o~·Discipl~riari 
Proce~dings ·against 

GROUCHY OSCAR, INC. 
T/a FUN HOUSE 
Route 6 
Lodi·, No J • , 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary·Retail Consump­
tion License Q-23, issued by the ) 
Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Lodio · 
- - - - - - -. - ~·- - - - -·- - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Louis A. Mounier, ·Jr.,· Esq., Attorney f:.or Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division.of Alcoholic 

·Beverage Control •. 

Defe~dant pleaded not guilty to charges alleging that (1) on 
various dates in October 1951 it allowed, permitted and suffered 

.·female impersonators on.its licensed premises; in violation of Rule 4 
of ·st~te Regulations Nao 20~ (2) on October 5, 1951, it allowed, per­
mitted and suffered an indecent dance.on its licensed premises, in 
violation 6f Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20; and (3) on October 
27, 1951, it allowed, permitted and suffered the sale of alcoholic 
beverages to minors· on its licensed pi~mises,. in violation ·of Rule 1 
of State Regulations No. 20. 

As to Charge ·1~ ABC agents testified that .. on three occasions 
during the ~opth of October 1951, namely, on October 5, October 13 
and October 19, ~hey observed on defendant 9 s premises four male 

-patrons who undoubtedly were the type of degene~ates bharacterized as 
1• female impersonatorsu. . The defendant 9 s wi tnes.ses do not seriously 
dispute· the fact that these patrons were on the licensed premises on 
the dates mentioned and, in fact, admit that they were also present 
on October .27 0. '11,he. de.fense i~ based upon th~ contenti.on that these 
patrons began to frequent the premises ~~ear.ly in October~~ and that 
William H. Koth,. an officer of defendant corporation,, evicted them 
from the premises on October 19 -and October 27 •. The· .evidence indi­
cates that,,. ori ~t least one visit., these ·~nd~sirables ·stayed there · 
~~probably a couple "of hoµr·si~ and were dserved ,.drinks ~!''::::':' like regular 
patrons~'o They weie ne~er ordered to leave. du~4ng the rather lengthy 
period of time the agents observed them on· three occasions on the · 
premiseso .. Even· acc,ep.ting the testimony of William Ht. Koth ·as true, 
it is. ohvi·o'us tr;a.:t · .f.eme)e impersonators were. allowed, permitted and 
suffer~d on the -li cens.~d · premi·ses, wi thi'n. the meaning of Rule 4 of 
State Regulati_ons No. 20, on at 1east· the three .occasions referred to 
by. the agen~$, and to that extent I find the :defendant guilty as to 
Ch~rge l_. · · 

. , As to. Clfarge 2 ~ . The dance alleged to be _indece_nt was performed 
by one 9f these female impersonators. Although.it-was utterly devoid 
of goo4 .t~ste, it ~as not of srich a character a~ ·to justify· its 
clcf.ssifi.cation .. as an immoral ac-8ivity within the 'nieo.n:Lng of ·Rule 5 of 
Stat~ Regul.atfons No. 20" Hence, Charge .2 iµust be dismissed.· 

As to Charge 3: Vincent --~, twenty years of age, testified 
that on ~he eyening of Octo~er 27, ·1951, he entered defendantis prem­
ises with two companions and purchased a .glass of Canadian Club and 

·soda from a bartender whom he was .uhable to identifyo He·says they 
l~ft defendaritis.premises after he had one drinko This ·testimony' is 
wholiy uncorroborated and is denied by defendant 9 s witnesseso. The 
only othe~ e~~~~nce to sustain this charge concern~ e~en~s which 

. occurred ·lat er qp, the same evening when Vine ent hi~ two companions 
and five other· persons (two of whom were minors) returned to defend~ 
ant 9 s premise~, ~nd took· seats at a table in the rear room. ·The 
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evidence as to what occurred at that tim$ is conflicting and con­
fusing o It does appear that some one of the· eight persons in this 
party had a pint bott.le:. of whiskey when .he_ entered the li c;ensed .. 
premise-s_o Admittedly._ this· bottle was hidden· ·so t;h-at it could n-ot be 

·· seen by any of defendant vs employees. Whether ·some one in t'he ·party 
surreptitiously poured whiskey 1nto some· of. the' four· glasses-· of · .· 
ginger ale or ·11 ?-Up'•i served by the waitress c·annot c-learly :be· de~er­
mined~ However, defendant vs witnesses denied th~t any .al~oholic 
beverages were sold or-delivered to any of th~:.three m~nors~ and 
they denied that ·any minor was permitted to consl.lme alcoholic bever­
ages on the licensed premises·o After considering carefully .~11 .the 
evidence, ·r conclude that the Divisio~ h~s not-sustained the bu~d~n. 
of _proof in establishing by a preponderance of the evidence that 
defendant· is guilty as -to, Charge 3 a.nd, therefore-, . said c_harg~ will 
also be·dismissedo ·· 

The defendant has a previous record. In November 194?··its 
license was suspended by tha·local issuing authority for fift~en · 
days for sales of alcoholic beverages to minors. See Bulletin· 807, 
Item 7. In view thereof, its license will .be suspended.for a period 
of thirty-five days because of the finding .. of guilt ·as to Charge 1. 
Cfo Re P._A. Colored Democ_ratic 9lub, Bulletin 852, ·Item 7o_ ~ · · 

According~y, it is, on this 6th day of Ma_rch, 1952, 

. ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License· C-23, issued by 
the Mayor and· Council of· the Borough of Lodi·to Grouchy Oscar, Inc.,. 
t/a Fun House, for premises on Route 6, Lodi; "be· and the ·same is. 
hereby suspended for thirty-five (35) days, commencing at 4:00 .a.m. 
March 18, 1952, and termina~ing at 4=00 a.m~ April 22, 1952. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director. 

4o. ..DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF .ALCOI.fOLIC .BEVERAGES AT LESS 
THAN. PRICE. LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE _PR.LCE LIST - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED ~OR 10 DAYSQ 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings _against 

ROQCO WINES & LIQUORS INCo 
537.Grand Street and 363 - 6th Sto) 
Hoboken, N It Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-165, issued by the Board of 
Commissfoners- of the City of Hoboken.)· 
~ - - - ' - - . - - - - ~ - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
·, AND ORDER 

Leo J. Berg, Esq.~ Attorn~y for Defendant-licenseeo 
·Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appe~ring for Division of-Alcoholic 
·· · . ~ . · · · .. · Beverage Control •. 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to i 6harge allegin~ tbat it sold 
alcoholic beyerages below the minimum consumer price, in violation 
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No o 30 G .. •. • 

· · Ari ABC agent testified that on December 4j 1951,. he visited 
·defendant vs licensed premises and purchased two bottle.s~ of_ ginger 

. ,_ale from a man subsequently ide!J,tified as'-Anthony Jtu.occo, President 
of the defendant corporate licensee~ that Anthony Ruocco placed the 
two bottles of ginger ale in a paper bag, handed it to him,·and told 
the agent, in answer to the agentvs inquiry as to the'price, that 
the items.were fifty cents. The agent further testified that, after 
receiving the two bottles of ginger ale but before making payment 
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·.for ·,-.same, he purchqsed a gE~llon of Fi or Di Calif--ornia Burgundy Seel to 
Wine and.was told by Anthony Ruocco that the price of the wine was 
~~.25; that he handed Anthony.Ruocco a five-dollar bill and received 

· t2.25 in change.~·Anbther agent, who.had remained outsidei then 
entered defendant.9s premises and the agents identified themselves. 
When the-, agents asked·lmthony,Ruocco·wh2t was the price of the wine 
in question, he began turning pages in the then current 111-ist of 
itinimum Resale Prices" and then remarked that the price of the wine 
was ~:~2. 59 •. The -.-agents inquired whether Anthony Huocco wi~shed to 
make a written statement., and Ruocco replied~ '•'il/Jhy· put myself in 
trouble?. I know I am going to get two or three days, why should I 
make any statement for .it?iv 

There is no dispute that the minimum consumer price of e.·gallon 
o.f Fior Di California Burgundy Scelto Vine on December-4, 1951,-~as 
~2.59. At the hearing herein Anthony Ruocco testified, however, that 
he charged $2.59 for the g2llon of wine ·and charged only eight cents 
a bottie. for the ginger ale. I-Ie further· testified that ··il::very· year 

_we generally run a little like s2le, if you would call it that, on 
. soda just to st.eam up. business right before the holidays and· charged 
$¢. The year before I think, if Iim not mistaken, it ~as· 10¢, not 
sure. Right before the holidays, it·isn 9 t_.big busines~·with ua,~just 
for our customers, we generally give it cut-rate sort of. They don 9 t 
have to buy anything.. We sold sod0 th2t week for. 8.¢ o ·When this hap­
pened I got excited because of the trouble it caused me and I dis­
continued it. ~·i· 

.( .· .... 
·Anthony RuoccoYs sister, who was in the store at the time when 

~h~. ABC agent was there, _testified that she overheard the conversa­
tion engaged in by her brother and the agento This witness test~fied 
that ~ 1 He came in the store and he asked for two bottles of soda, then 
wanted wine. , He 2.sked how much it was and my brother said ir~2.75o 
Then he walked out -and my_brother followed him. They came back-in 
the store again and the other inspector csme in afterwards and he 
wanted to know ho_w_ much the wine was. M:y brother told him ~~2 o 59. ·.:; 
Another witness produced by defendant testified that he purchased two 
bottles of HoffmanYs ginger ale ···iaround December2ii' and HI paid 10¢ a 
qottle~ no, wait a minute, I was going to pay 50¢ but he charged me 
0¢. He sa.id that"' week, the first week of ·D<3cember, he was running a 
special on sodao 11· 

I am satisfied from all of the evidence ~resented in this case 
that the testimony given by the two ABC agents is an ~ccurate repre­
sentation as to what occurred at the time in question.' The story 
related by_Anthony Ruocco and the customer who a~legedly paid 8¢ fbr 
a well known brand of soda selling regularly for 25¢ i.s not only 
unique but unbelievable. Under the circumstances I conclude that the 
wine was actually sold for ~~2 o 25, rather than at the minimum resale 
consumer price of ~\2.59 per gallon.· The defendant .. -is, thereforej 
guilty as charged. In the. absen_ce of a prior .. adju9.icated record, I 
shall suspend defendantis license .for a period of ten days. Cf. 
E_~ __ Carmel, Bulletin 872,· Item 7" 

Accordingly, it is, on this 7th day of March·, 1952, 

ORDER2D that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-165, issued 
by the Board· of Commissioners 6f the City ~f Hoboken to Rocco Winas & 
Liquors· Inc., for premises 537 Grand Street ·and 363 - 6th-Street, 
Hoboken, be and the same is· hereby· suspended for ten. ( 10) days ll . 

commencing at 2~00 aom. March 18, 1952, and terminating at 2~00 a.m. 
March 2S, 1952. , · 

Em-iTARD J Q .DORTON 
Acting_ Director. 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - AGGRAVATING 
CIRCUMSTANCES ~ LICENSE SUSPEND~D FOR 15~ DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

WILLIAM PROSS 
30 North-West Street 
Paterson 2, N. Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con·sump­
tion, License C-54, is.sued by the ) : 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control · 
of the City of Patersono . . } 
- - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - ·- -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

William Fo Hinchliffe, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licenseeo 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq., appearing for·Division.of Alcoholic 

Beverage _Control. · 

· Defendant pleaded non yult .t~ a charge alleging- that. he sold 
and served alcoholic beverages to minbrs and permitted the consump­
tion of alcoholic beverages by such.minors upon the licensed prem-· 
ises, in violation df State Regulation • 

. -The file discloses that on the night of February 15, 1952, 
two ABC agents observed William --- and Frederick --- (both ntneteen · 
years of age) -and twenty-year-old John --·-. enter the· licensed prem­
~se.s:, take seats .at the bar and order beer and sandwiches o The 
bartender, in response to this order, served each minor a glass of 
beer and a sandwich, for which he charged e~ch of them thirt~-five 
cents. After each of the minors hid consumed a portion of his beer, 
the agents identified-themselves and seized the remaining portions 
of the drinks. All of the above recited facts were admitted by the 
minors and the bartender. 

The def"enda:nt has no .prior record. Because of the number of 
minors involved,'. I shall suspend d~fendantvs license for a period of 
fifteen days, instead of the minim~m period of ten days imposed for 
sale to a minor when no aggravating ci"rcumstances _appear. 
Re Drenguba~ Bulletin g74~ Item 130 I shall remit five days for the 
plea, leaving a net suspension of tert dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of March, 1952, 

·ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-54, issued 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage .Contro~ of the City of Paterson 
to William Pross, for premises 30 North West Street, Paterson, be 
and the same is hereby· suspended for ten (10) days, commencing at 
3~00 a.m. March 18, 1952, and terminating at 3~00 aomo March 28, 
1952. . ,. 

ED\1\J~~RD Jo DORTON 
Acting Directoro 
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6 •. DISQUALIFICATION - FALSE ANSWZRS IN LICENSE APPLICATIONS- CONCEAL­
ING CONVICTI°ON :- APPLICATION TO LIFT DISMISSEDo 

In the Matter of an Application 
to Remove Disq~alification_because 
of a Conviction, Pursuant to R.S. )· 
33~1-Jl.2. r 
Case No. "956. 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -)_· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND.ORDER 

Petitioner pleaded guilty in 1936 to the charge of breaking, 
entering and larceny, as the result ;Of which he was placed.on proba­
tion and required to make restitution. Since the crime .. of-· which he 
was convict~d involves moral turpit~de he became ineligible to hold a 
license or be connected in any busiriess ·capacity with the al~oholic 

·beverage industry in New Jersey. 

Petitioner testified that, after his honorable discharge from 
the armed forces in 1945,· he was released from probation. Shortly 
after his retu~n· to civilian life he applied for and obtained a 
retail liquor license in partnership· with· another but from·1946 to 
1948 in each successive annual licen~e applibation signed by him -and 
his. partner they denied that either had been convicted of crime, 
therehy qon~ealing petitioner?s aforementioned conviction by their 
false answer under oatho When this situation came to the attention 
of this Division the partnership license was· suspended for·the 
balance of its term. Re Ballet.t9 and ~Qmano, Bulletin 827, Item 6. 

Petitioner seeks to explain the failure to dis~iose'his convic­
tion in the lic~nse applications by claiming that he believed that 
his release from probation obliterat·ed his recordct· ·on August 12, 
194$, while the license was still held by the paftnership, petitioner 
was· arrested for assault and battery but this charge wa.s withdrawn 
and, instead, he was convicted, on August 17, 1948, as a disorderly· 
person. Petitioner testified at the hearing herein that the charges 
arose out of an incident which began on the licensed premises of the 

·pattnership and terminated on the sidewalk--outsi~eo-. ·He claims that 
he refused_ to .serve alcoholic .. beverages to a- person who entered the 
premises in an intoxicated condition as the-result of which that psr­
son struck him, where~~on petitioner ejected his assailant and .they 
continued_the affr~y on the sidewalk until the police ~rrivedo 

... 

. Petitioner produced as witnesses three persons who·have known 
him_fdr·;periods va~ying from seven to fifteen years.·· ~hey testified 
·thit thej have found him to be trustworthy and believed him to._have 
been law abiding for at least five years last pa~t. None 6f them 
appeared to be aware of any of his difficulti9s with the la~. 

In order for me to grant the relief sought by his petition, I 
must find that the petitioner has been law abiding during the five 
years last pasto While a conviction as a disorderly person within 
the five-year period does not necessarily interrupt a period of othe~ 
wise lawful conduct (Case Noo 789, Bulletin 862, Item 6), in view of 
petitioner 9 s false answers in his license applications within the 
last five years, I am unable to find that he has been law abiding · · 
within that periodo _g_as~ No., 791, Bulletin 858, Item 5~ Case Noa 883_, 
Bulletin 894, Item 6. I shall therefore dismiss the petition. How­
ever, petitioner may apply for· removal of his present disqualifica.;.. 
tion after December 27, 1953. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3rd day of March, 1952, 

ORDERED that the petition herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. 

EDWAI-m Jo DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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DISQUALIFICATION - PREVIOUS APPLICATI,ON TO ~LIFT DENIED - FAILURE 
TO REVEAL CONVICTION - FALSE TESTIMONY - APPLICATION TO 1,IFT 
D:SNIED o· 

In the :Matter of ·an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualif~cation 
because of a Conyiction, ·Pursuant ). 
to R. S. 33:1-Jl.2~ 

:} 
Case No o 9.54. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

On May 31, 1950, the Dirac.to~· diemissed a .Prior petition file~ 
by petitione~ for removal of his disqualification resulting fr~m 
convictions of crimes involving moral turpitude. Re Case N9~ 845, 
Bulletin 87$, It~~ 10. There is no naed to restate his criminal 
record set forth therein. · 

' At the hearing herein !Jetltione:t•' denied under oath that he had' 
had any difficulty with the polite since the drunken driving episode 
(1945) mentioned in the prior Conclusions and Order, and in the 
prior hearing he denied· under oath that· he had ever been· arrested or 
convicted since April bf 1945~ However, it not appears that on 
October 3, 1947, petitioner was arrested in the community in which 
he resides. He was charged with thr~e separate offenses, as the 
result of ·which he was convicted and penalized as follows~ dis­
orderlJ· conduct, 90 days~ reckless driving, $25.00 .. fine; and oper­
ating a motor vehicle without a driver~s license, ~~;25.,00 fine. None 
of these matters was disclosed in his petitions or in his testimony 
_at the hearings before this Division. · 

At the previous hearing petitioner, in answer to specific ques­
tions put to him, admitted that· for. a number of years he has been 
li vfng with ·ii a common-law wife 1i '··his own wife having been confined 
to a State mental institution for a-.number of years. At the hearing 
on the instant petition, petitioner, who is now represented by 
counsel, seeks to claim that he misun4erstood the aforementioned 
questions put to 'him at the earlier hearing when he was not repre­
sented by counsel~ Specifically he claims that he thought that he 
had beeh asked whether· or not na woman was living in the ·same house~• 
with him and whether he ,;.,ras ;· 11i ving with that woman 11 and he now 
attempts to explain his affirmative answers to those questi6ns by 
saying that he ·believed that he was being asked merely whether a · 
woman or women occupied the same·house in which he resided. He pro­
duced as a witness a woman who, with her hu~band, is the tenant of a 

· six-room dwelling owned by petitioner and who in turn re-rents to 
petitioner one bedroom in that dwelling. Petitions~ and thii wit­
ness testified that this· situation has persisted for more than the 
five years last past. Petitioner also produced as·a witn~ss ·the 
adult daughter of the first witness, whose testimony was to the same 
effecto All denied· that petitioner had any illicit relations with 
any woman during that time. Frankly, I do not belie~~~th~~testimony 
that petitioner did not have illicit relations .with a womano 

The pertinent questions asked of petitioner in the earlier case 
were clear, leaving no room for misinterpretation, ·and his answers 
were equally clear and.unequivocalo I cannot accept his present 
attempted expianation of his previous testimony.' · 

Under all of the circumstances, I cann9t find that petitioner 
had been law-abiding during the five years last past and, as the 
former Director said in dismi-ssing the earlier petition, 11 :::"::::::::his 
criminal record is so bad that I would ·hesitate, in any event, to 
grant him permiBsion to engage in the alcoholic beverage industry in 
N.ew J er'sey11 • 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of March, 1952, 

ORDERED that the l)eti ti on herein be and the same is hereby 
denied. 

EDWARD J. DORTON 
Acting Director~ 

8. DISCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS ..- CHAR.GE OF SALE rro MINOR DISMISSED FOR, 
LACK OF PROOFo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings again~t 

HACKENSACK-CAFE, INC~ 
T/a HACKENSACK CAFE 
21 Mercer Street 
H~ckensack~ Ne J., ) 

Holder: of Plenary Retail Consump- ) . 
tion License ·C-29, issued by the 

·city· Council of the City of ) 
· Hackensacko 

CONCLUSIONS 
; AND ORDER 

Saul c~ Schutzman, Esqo, Attornty fbr Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Amprose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

The defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that on 
Oct-0ber 27, 1951, it sold alcoholic beverages to a minor, in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No~ 20. 

This proceeding was instituted on the basis of written state­
ments obtained ;from the minor and her p_dult companion to ·the effect 
that, on th~ occasion in ~uestion, the minor was served several 
glasses of beer at -the defendant~s·tavern. At the hearing herein 
the minor repudiated he_r statement, claimin.g that, since she had 
visited other taverns on the same night, she Hmust have the places 
mixed upH • .She insisted on the witness stand that she had consumed 
only soft drinks at the defendant.vs taverno _Her adult companion 
also· repudiated th·e written statement previously given by her and, 
w~en- asked what kind of beverage the minor had been· served, testi­
fied, ~q ?m n_ot sure what she was drinking. ·n 

In view of the qral testimony, the prosecution was left with no 
alternative except to offer the written statements for the purpose 
of neutralizing the testimony of the wi~nesses. In this posture of 
the case, there is no proof to ·sustain the charge and, accordingly) 
it must be ·dismissed • 

. Accordingly, it. is, on this jrd day of ·March, 1952, 

ORDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed.· 

EDWARD J. DORTON . 
Acting Director. 
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9. SZIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT STILL AND MOTOR 
VEHICLES SEIZED THEREAT ORDERED FORFEITED - CLATMS OF INNOCENT 
PERSONS RECOGNIZED - OWNER OF'PREMISES DENIED RELIEF FROM FOR­

-FEITURE - PREMISES ORDERED PADLOCKEDe 
-

In -the Matter of the Seizure on ,) 
September 24, 1951, Qf a still; . 
a quantity of alcohol, various ) 
motor vehicles.and other. personal 
property, at ~~Sunny brook Farm~' ) 
located in the vicinity of Wykoff· 
Road, in the Borough of Eatontown, . } 
County of Monmouth and State of 
New Jersey. ) 

- - - - - - - - - ~ - -

Case No. 7924 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Charles Ae Stanziale, Esq., lttorney for Joseph Pandure, John 
. Anastasia, Minnie Pandure and Salvatore,Pandure. 

Plainfield Trust -Company, by James Mo Freeman, Collection Mgr. 
Seacoast Finance· Co., by Mr. r.dward Ho Conway. 
Herry Castelbaum, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 

Controle 

On September 24, 1951, a large illicit stil~ was seized by ABC 
agents on what is known as 1 ~sunnybrook Farm•·1 , owned· by _Salvatore 
Pandura, located in the vicinity of Wykoff.Road, Eatontown, N. J1. 
The seized articles included a Chrysler sedan, a Chevrolet truck- a 

· 1''Farmall11 tractor and a Ford sedan. 

When the matter came oft for hearing pursuant to R. So 33:2-4 to 
determine whether the seized property should be forfeited and the 
buildings on .the premises padlocked, ·counsel entered an appearance 
for John Anastasia and Joseph Pandure who sought return of the 
Chrysler sedan~ f.or Minnie_ Pandure who sought return of the Chevrolet 
truck~ and for Sal vat-ore Pandure who sought return of the :tracto"r 
and wm also sought to avoid padlocking of the premises4 An appear­
ance was entared on ~ehalf 0£ Plainfield Trust. Company which sought 
recognition of its lien upon the Chrysler sedan~ and on behalf of 
Seacoast Finance Co. which sought recognition of its lien upon the 
Chevrolet truck. Forfeiture of the balance of the seized property 
was not opposed by any person. 

i•·sunnybrook Farm'11 contains forty-eight acres. ·There is located 
thereon a farmhouse, a seven-room house~ a bungalow, a barn, and · 
several outbuildings. The farmhouse is a considerable distance from 
the ;~chicken house~;· in which the still was found. The barn and out­
buil~ings, visited daily by Salvatore and Joseph for the purpose of 
taking c_.a.re of the livestock, are all within two hundred or .. thr.~.~ 
hundred feet of th~ ~-~chicken house•:. · · .. : .. . :·. 

The claimants did not deny that a still,. not· registered with 
the Director· of the Division of Alcoholi·c. Beverage Control as 
required by R. S. 33 ~ 2-·l, was seized in the 11 chicken house'·1 • . About 
l20 gallons of illicit alcohol and thousands of gallons of m~sh were 
seized in the HchiGken house•~. :Gmpty sugar bags,, empty yeast cases 
9.nd tanks of .fuel oil were seized in the open shed opposite the 
1·1chicken house\i• The tractor· and a· scoop were seized· about 150 feet 
from the· still at a newly dug lJit about eight feet deep, apparently 
to be used for spent ma~ho This pit was about fifteen feet from 
9.nother pit filled with mash, from which an·exposed pipe line led ·to 
the sti~l. The Chevrolet truck was parked on the farm within 200 
feet of the ;·:chicken house; o Joseph Pandure drove into the farm in 
the Chrysler sedan while the seizure was in progress. The Ford sedan 
was parked near the farmhouse. It has been identified. as the vehicle 
used qy the operator of the stillo 
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R. S. -33 i2-2 provides that any unregistered still, together 
with all articles, implements or paraphernalia used or adaptable for 
use in connection therewith, and all personal property of whatsoever 
kind-found in a building 6r in any yard or inclosure connected with 
a building or on the premises in which such still is found, is unlaw­
ful property. Unlawful property is subject to forfeiture and the 
premises subject to padlocking. Ro S. 33:2-5~- A motor vehicle 
arriving on the premises while the seizure is in progress is ~ubject 
to forfeiture. Patrick v. Driscp_ll, 132 N.J.L. 478. \ .. · · 

Relief from forfeiture is limited to those. cases.wherein evi­
dence has been presented which satisfies me that the claimant has 
acted in good faith and has unknowingly violated the Alcoholic 
Beverage Law. R. s. 33~2-7. 

I conclude that the members of the Pandure family who resided 
on the farm were fully a.ware thnt there was a still in the .·~chi ck en 
house~;. Although Salvato~e Pandure denied at the he2ring that he 
knew the still was there, he admitted that· Peter Fazio, who was oper­
ating the still at the time of the seizure, dccupied a room in the 
farmhouse. -Moreover, one of the agents st~ted that, at the time of 
the seizure, Salvatore Pandure, upon being· asked --why he allowed the 
still on his farm, said, .;I ·have been si~~.<:, 2.nd I needed the money,· 
and I was more or less fo!\c-ed into it~ 11 Joseph Pandure stated that, 
during the latter part of June or the first part of July' 1951, two 
strange men came to live in the farmhouse in a room on·the second 
floor~ that· these men operated the still, which they installed in the 
latter part of July, and that the tractor was used t6 dig the mash 
pits. I -believ~ Joseph told the truth .. 

Joseph Pandure is about twenty-one years of age. He resided 
with his father and.mother, and has beeri employed on an ice delivery 
truck and helps out on the farm in his spare time. The Chrysler 
sedan is acttially his car, but·was purchased in the name of his 
brother-in-law, John Anastasia, because Joseph anticipated that he 
would be drafted, and, further, because his brother-in~law endorsed 
the notes given in payment of the car. 

For the purpose of this decisi6n, I shall give them the benefit 
of the doubt and assume that neitl'f.er of them ac.tually participated in 
the operation of the still. JosephYs fault, if any, is that he did 
not notify the authorities of the presence of the still on his 
father vs farm.. As was stated in a similar case, , con.sidering his 
youth and the dilemma with which he was confronted, ·it would be mani­
festly unfair to characterize him as havin~ acted·in:b~d faith merely 
because _h~:-did not report the matter to the police. authorities. See 
§§zure 9ase No. 66210 The Chrysler-sedan·will, therefore, be 
returned to Joseph Pandure µpop.payment of costs. Therefore, it will 
not be necessary to act upon the application of the Plainfield Trust 
Company for·r~cognition of its lien on the vehicle, since the vehicle 
will be available to it for such legal procesdings as it deems 
desirable. 

The ·~Farma11n tractor will not be returned to Salvatore Pandure. 
Alt~ough not ·a controlling facto~ in forfeiture, I find that it was 
actually used in furtherance of .. the illicit still activity. Salvators 
has no one but himself to blame if he became e:nmeshed in.-a situation 
from which he could not escape. Ownsrs.of farms who permit their 
farms. ~o be used for illicit still activities, even though they are 
not active participants therein, must take the consequences. · 

Similarly~ the Chevrolet truck will not be returned ·to Minnie 
Pandure. I disregard her appare.ntly absurd stat~m:ent that she was 
not aware that the s_till operators were actua_l_ly living in her house, 
and that she was not aware of the presence of the still. I am 
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satisfied,-. from all the circumstances pr·esented, that she was aware 
of its presence. Such knowledge in her c&se is inconsistent with 
good ·faith. She has a· mutual. interest with her husband in the 
activities of the farm, and especially in the use of her home to 
accommodate the still operator~o She could not remain silent under 
these conditions and ~·et meint~in successfully that she acted in 
good faith. It may be further note¢ that there is considerable 
doubt whether she is the actual own-r~r :Of the truck. She cla"ims that 
s.he purchased t~e truck for h&r son, Joseph, . for use on the farm. 
The reasons she gives for ·such purchase and the registry of title 
in her name are vague and unsati~factory. 

Seacoast Finarice Coo claims a lien on th~ truck. It has pre­
sented documents which establish· that the vehicle was purchased by 
Mrs. Pandur~ on February 6, 1951, on conditional sales contract for 
~he sum of $975.00, on which there is a present· balance due of 
$400a40~ that, before it extended credit to her, it received infor­
mation concerning her background and employment in a tailoring 
establishm~nt ~ .and that it investigated this information, found it 
to be correct, 2nd did not uncover anything detrimental.concerning 
her background or character. ·I am satisfied that the finance com­
pany act.ed in good faith ·and as a reasonably prudent person and, 
hence, will recognize.its claimo · · 

I am advised that it is desirable that the Chevrolet truck be 
retained for the use of the State.11 conditioned upon the payment of 
the lien claim of $.400.40. .. 

Concerning padlocking~ . In the absence of strong evidence indi­
cating tha.t Ivir;. and Mrs. Pandure actually participated in the illicit 
still activity., it will inflict ·an undue. hardship to padlock their 
home. There would be·no practical purpose served by padlocking the 
small outbuildings and the barn, which· are essential for the care of 
the li vestocko Primarily .11 padlocking :is intended as a deterrent to 
a subsequent s_imilar unlawful U$8 of the premises. This purpose · 
will -pe amply served if the vr.chicken h0use• 1 , the seven-room house, 
and bungalow are pad~ockedo 

Accordingly, it is DETERMIN~=D e:md ORDERED that if, on or bef9re 
the 17th day of March, 1952~ Joseph Pandure·or John Anastasia pay 
the costs of th~ seizure and~storage of the Chrysler sedan, more 
fully described in Schedule· ~"A 11 attached hereto .11 it will be returned 
to either of them~ and it is further. · · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the Chevrolet truck described in 
such Schedule <t'A~• constitutes unlawful ·property and be retained for 
the 'use of the State of New Jersey conditioned upon payment to Sea­
coast Finance Co. of its lien claim in the amount of $400.40~ and it 
is further · 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the seized property 
described in the aforesaid Schedule op_~~ const;Ltutes unlawful prop-· 
erty, and the same be and is hereby forfeited in accordance with the 
provisions .of Ro·s. '33~2-5, arid that it be retained for the use of 
hospitals and State, county and municipal institutions, or destroyed 
in whole or in part at the direction of the Director of the Division 
of Alc~holic Beverage Contr~l; and it is further 

DETERMINED· 8.nd ORDER'.ED that the :~·.chicken house1·; in· which the 
still was found, the seven-~oom house, and the burigalow, on the 
\~ Sunnyprook Farm~~, owned by S2l v2tore Pandure, located in -the 
vicinity of Wyk6ff Road, in ·the Borough of Eatontown$ Colinty of 
Monmouth and State of New Jerseyj being the premises on which the 

. still was seized, shall not be used or occupied for any purpose 
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·whc:tsoever for a period of six months, commencing the :}.0th day of 
April, 1952. 

Dated~ ·March 5, 1952. 

EDWJ'.RD J •. DJRTON 
Acting Director. 

24 5-gallon cans ·of alcohol 
1 - copper dephlegmator 
1 gal~aniz~d cooler with copper coil 
1 .. ~ sm.okestack 
1 - · c0pper' column · 
1 - receiving tank 
1. - automatic electric sump pum1':? 
1 - Commercial. Oil Burner 
1 l)Y'G-cooker 
3 elcctri c PU-~P.t 
1 - pipe vise · 
3 -- 100-lbo b~f~s of ·sugar 
1 - hydrome-ter and measuring ·cup 

308 - 5-gallon rp}~J£'.i.t:}t -cans 
18 - 5-lb. ca~ts .o:;r· Jt:ast 

J_ tank 
1 - stE.)ara boiler 

150 - lbs. 6f-brown 'sugar 
1 - F&~mall Tractorj Motor #H-203715 and scoop 
5 wooden vats with m2sh 

Miscellaneous personal property:-
1 Chrysler sedan, Seriel ;'.'?0548162.J· Engine· 

. ~':-f C-3_8. 43 791, 1951 No J. · Reg. IYil~77 45 
1 -· Ford s·edan, Serial :~!:4343161, Engine ;~4343161, 

1951 N. ·J. aeg. EI 46H 
1 - Chevrolet truck, Serial /2QWF1365, Engine 

· ~;~EEA174199,- 1951 N. J. Heg. X? 3382 . 
1 - electric motor and pump · 

10. .STATE LICENSES ..:. NE>:1·v APPLICATIONS ,~ILED. 

Ethel D. Allgair 8c ·william ·M~. & Iviary ;.: .• Weis 
T/a Allgair Distributin~ co. . · 
21-29 Reid St., South River,·No J. 

Application filed. March 12, 1952 for transfer of State Beverage 
Distributor 9 s License SBD-172 from Ethel D •. Allgair. · 

· · Waugh Beverage Inc. , ·. · · - ·· · _ · 
W/S Delsea Drive at Hillside· Ave.-~ We~tville, N. J. 

Application filed March 12, 1952 for transfer bf premises and 
salesroom from Fillmore Street at Ridge_way St.,- Gloucester City, N .. J. 

L. N. R~nault & Sons,.Inco~ t/a Champagne Vintners 
Brerrien Avenue & Liebig. St.,, Egg Ha.rbor City,. N. ,_, J. . 

Application filed March 12i 1952 for Plenary Wholesale License. 

John J& Barry ·: ~ 
Room 8, 1-7 Foye_ Place, Jersey City,'-.N~~J. · - · 

Applica~ion filed March 17, 1952 f~~ Plenary Wholesale License. 

' " 

EDWARD J. :D.ORTON. 
Acting Director. 
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11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - PERMITTING OBSCENE 
LANGUAGE ON LICENSED PREl.USES - AGGRAVATED CIRCUMSTANCES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

AGNES and HARRY TORETCH 
T/a LODGE BAR 
1340 White Horse Pike 
Galloway Township 
P.O. R.D. Absecon, N. J., 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-25, issued by the 
Township Committee of the 
Township of Gallo~ay. 

- -· - ... 

} 

) 

) 

) 

- ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.. ·. 

John Rauffenbart,-Esq,,·Attorney for Defendant-licensees.· 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq.~ appearing.for.Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

Defendants pleaded non vult to charges alleging that they (1) 
sold and served alcoholicbeverages to minors and permitted the con­
sumption 6f alcoholic beverages by ~uch mi~ors upon the licensed 
premises, and (2) permitted foul,.filthy and obscene language in and 
upon the licensed premises, both in violation of State Regule.tions. 

The file discloses that on the night of February 15 and early 
morning of February 16, 1952, two ABC ·agents observed two young 
sailors drinking alcoholic beverages at-the bar in defendants' 
licensed premiseso One·of these youths, eighteen-year-old Thomas . 
---, was drinking sloe gin and 7-Up while the other, nineteen-year­
old Frederick ---·, was drinking beer. All of the drinks were sold 
and served to the minors.by a barmaid. 

I~ addition, the agents observed Agnes Toretch, one of the 
licensees, drinking and mingling.with the patrons upon the~licensed 
premises. Accorditlg to the agentsv reports, Agnes Toretch, in a 
loud voice clearly audible to the more than twenty:patrons then 
present, kept up a virtual stream of exceedingly foul, filthy and 
disgusting language.· Such language is wholly out of place on 
licensed premises,·and its use by a licens~e is particularly repre­
hensible. In fact, there is serious question as to whether a licen­
see guilty of such conduct is a fit person to hold a license. 

The licensees have no prior adjudicated record. The minimum 
suspension· for sale of alcoholic beverages to ~ighte~n and nineteen­
year-old minors (Charge 1) is .ten dayso Re DiRuggie~o, Bulletin 923, 
Item 8. The minimum suspension for-the offense involved in Charge 2 
is ten days. -ReArnC2_, Bulletin SJO j Item 1. However.11 I deem this 
case to be & highly aggravated one.because this licensee.continued 
to use this very objectionable language for a considerable length of 
time in the presence of both male and'female patrons. ·conse~uenily, 
I shall impose a penalty of twenty days on Charge 2, making a ~o~al· 
suspensiob of thi~tS days. Five days will be ~emitt~d for the plea, 
making a net suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on_ this 11th day of )'1arch, 1952, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-25, issued 
by the Township Committee of· the Township of Galloway to Agnes and 
Harry Toretch, t/a Lodge Bars for premises 1340 White Horse Pike, 
Galloway Township, be and.the same is hereby suspended for twenty­
five days, commencing at 7~00 a.m. March 20, 1952, and terminating 
at 7~00 a.m. April 14, 1952. 

EDV-vLRD JG DORTON 
Acting Director. 
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12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS PERMITTING GAMBLING (CARD GAME) -
POSSESSION OF SLOT. MACHINES - ::PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 25 DAYS~. LESS 5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

LAMBERTVILLE LODGE ;~1070 B.P.O. ELKS) 
6 Bridge Street ) 
Lambertvi~le, N. J., 

Holder of Club License CB-2, issued by. ) 
the Board of C6mmissioners of the City ) 
·of Lambertville. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Lambertville Lodge #1070 B.P.O. Elks, Defendant-licensee, .b~ 
Nicholas F. Gallicchio, Secretary. 

Edward F. ·Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcohol~c 
Beverage Contr61. ' · 

Defendant has pleaded !}.:1!1.Y_gl~ to charges alleging (1) that· it 
allowed, permitted and suffered gambling on its licensed premis$s., 
vize, the playing of a card game.for money, in violation· of Rule. 7. 
'of State.Regulations No. 20; and (2) that it pos~es~ed·foui slbt :~ 
machines iri a.~oom in its licensed building accessible fr6m-the 
licensed porti_on thereof 1 in violation of. Rule 4 of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

The file irt the instant ca~e discloses t~at on Aug~st:l6, 195i,. 
law enforcement officers,_visited defendant·vs licensed preniis.es and 

.observed se.ven. men play:l:ng .c.ards~ for money~- The officers made a 
search of the licensed ~remis~s'. and found four slot machines ~n a 
room adjoinihg the kiit~en. Although an examination of the applica­
tion filed· by deferidant .indi~ated that this room·was not ihcluded·as 
part of the licensed premi~es, it was d~rectly accessibl~ through a 
door ~rom the kitchen which was·part of the licensed premisese 

Defendant has a previous adjudicated-record. Effective 
November 1, 1937 its li.cense was suspended by the iocal i~suing 
authority for f.i ve days for. sale of alcoholi·c beverages du~ing p·ro­
hibited hqurs and.posse~sion-of slot machines. Again, effective · 
January 30, 1950, its.license .. was su~pend~d by the local issuing 
authority for eleven· days_ for ·possession. of slot machines_. 

. . . . 

Under the . circumstances, I· shall· suspend defendant vs licen.se 
fo~ a period.of twenty-five days, less fiv~ daysv remission for the 
plea enter.ed herein, or. -.a.· net suspension- of twenty. days .s 

·Accordingly, it is,. on ·this 12th day of March, 1952, . 
. . . . ; . 

ORDERED that· Club· °License CB-2, .issusd by the ·.Board· -qf Commis­
sioners of t-he Cit.y of Lambertville to Lambertville- Lodge· /,~1070 : 
B. P.O. Elks, 6 Bridge Street, L.amber:-tville, be and the s_arµe ~s .. _here,­
by suspended for a p~riod·of twenty (20) days, commencing--at 2~00 
a.m. March·l~, ·1952, an~ t€rminating at 2:00 a.m. April ·7, .1952. 


